

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 21-5057

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PAYPAL, INC., PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
AND ROHIT CHOPRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR,
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 19-3700)
(THE HONORABLE RICHARD J. LEON, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE PAYPAL, INC.

KELLY P. DUNBAR
JAMES D. BARTON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAM T. MARKS
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue	1
Pertinent statutes and regulations	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the case	4
A. Background.....	4
B. The ‘Prepaid Rule’.....	8
C. Proceedings below.....	14
Summary of argument	17
Standard of review.....	21
Argument.....	22
I. EFTA does not authorize the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau to promulgate the short-form disclosure requirements	23
A. EFTA limits the Bureau to issuing ‘model clauses for optional use’	23
B. Section 1693b(a)(1) does not authorize the short-form disclosure requirements.....	32
C. Section 1693c(a) does not authorize the short-form disclosure requirements.....	42
D. Deference to the Bureau’s interpretation of EFTA is unwarranted	44
II. The Dodd-Frank Act does not authorize the short-form disclosure requirements	51
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 21-519 (filed Oct. 4, 2021)	29
* <i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26, 27, 44
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	42
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	31
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	45
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	24
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	52
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Cheney Railroad Co. v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 22, 44, 45, 46, 51, 54
<i>Children’s Hospital Association of Texas v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 235 (2020)	28, 29
<i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 754 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>Doe v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2506 (2020)	45
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	50
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	45, 52
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	45
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	44
<i>FTC v. Tarriff</i> , 584 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
* <i>Genus Medical Technologies LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21, 32, 33
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District</i> <i>v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	25
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	30
<i>Humane Society v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business & Professional</i> <i>Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	49, 50
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	24
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	47
<i>National Mining Association v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>New York Stock Exchange LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Nichols v. Universal Pictures Corp.</i> , 45 F.2d 119 (2d Cir. 1930).....	38
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Commission</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	50
* <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	46, 47
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	22
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	46
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	47, 48
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Sturdza v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 281 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25
<i>Wisconsin Central Limited v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	44
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	47, 48

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	15, 17, 46, 49, 54
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010):	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	53
12 U.S.C. § 5481(14).....	53
12 U.S.C. § 5532(a).....	8, 21, 51, 52, 53
12 U.S.C. § 5532(b)(1).....	8, 52, 53
12 U.S.C. § 5532(d)	52
12 U.S.C. § 5581(a)(1)(A).....	53
Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693r:	
15 U.S.C. § 1693(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a)	8
15 U.S.C. § 1693b(a)(1).....	18, 19, 23, 32, 33, 34, 42, 43, 45, 51
*15 U.S.C. § 1693b(b)	4, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 35, 41, 42, 43, 45, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1693c.....	7, 16, 23, 24, 26
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a).....	6, 7, 20, 23, 41, 42, 43, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(1)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(2)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(3)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(4)	7, 41, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(5)	41

Page

Statutes and regulations—continued:

15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(6)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(7)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(8)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(9)	41
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)(10)	7, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)	26
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(d)(2).....	7, 16, 26, 35
12 U.S.C. § 1831t(b)(2)(B)	53
12 U.S.C. § 4302(c)	53
12 U.S.C. § 4311(a).....	54
15 U.S.C. § 1603	53
15 U.S.C. § 1631(b).....	54
42 U.S.C. § 7545(k)(1)(A)	26, 27
Regulation E, 12 C.F.R. pt. 1005:	
12 C.F.R. § 1005.8(b)	40
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17(b)(1).....	41
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17(b)(1)(i)	41
12 C.F.R. § 1005.17(d)	40, 41
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(i)	11, 12, 36, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(ii).....	11, 12, 36, 37, 44
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(iii).....	11, 12, 36, 37, 44

Page

Regulations—continued:

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(iv)	11, 12, 36, 37, 44
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(v)	11, 12, 36, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(vi)	11, 12, 36, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(vii)	11, 12, 36, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(viii)	11, 35, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(viii)(A)	11
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(ix)	11
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(x)	12, 35, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xi)	12, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xii)	12, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xiii)	12, 35, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xiv)	37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)(i)	11, 37
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)(ii)	49
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii)	39
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii)(A)	12, 40
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(i)	12
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(i)(A)	39
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(A)	12, 39
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B)	12, 13, 47
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B)(1)	39

Page

Regulations—continued:

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(iii).....	12, 49
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, supp. I	11, 35, 36, 37, 49
12 C.F.R. § 1005.7(b) (2019).....	40
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(c)(1)(i) (2019).....	40
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, app. A (2019).....	40

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1973)	24
95 Cong. Rec. 8,283 (Mar. 23, 1978)	30
77 Fed. Reg. 30,923 (May 24, 2012)	8
79 Fed. Reg. 77,102 (Dec. 23, 2014)	6, 8, 9, 10
81 Fed. Reg. 83,934 (Nov. 22, 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 11, 13, 48, 49
83 Fed. Reg. 6,364 (Feb. 13, 2018)	13
H.R. 12193, 95th Cong. § 918 (1978)	31
S. 2546, 95th Cong. § 904(a) (1978)	30
S. 2546, 95th Cong. § 904(b) (1978)	29, 30
S. Rep. No. 95-915 (1978)	30
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	24
